AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF GOODS

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF GOODS (the "Agreement") is made this 21st day of February, 2007, by and between Environmental Products of Florida, whose address is 1158 Elboc Way, Winter Garden, Florida 34787 ("Seller") and THE CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida municipal corporation, the address of which is 735 Eighth Street South, Naples, Florida 34102 ("Buyer"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Description of Goods; Sale and Delivery</u>. Seller shall sell, transfer, and deliver to Buyer the goods described on the Description/Proposal attached hereto and made a part of as Exhibit "A" subject to such terms as are set forth in the Description/Proposal and in this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>; <u>Purchase</u>. Buyer shall accept the goods and pay the total amount not-to-exceed \$209,476.00 for the goods in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Identification of Goods</u>. Identification of the goods shall not be deemed to have been made until both Buyer and Seller have agreed that the goods in question are to be appropriate to the performance of this Agreement.
- 4. **Rate and Time of Payment**. Unless otherwise specified, Buyer shall make payment to Seller for the goods within 30 days after the goods are received by Buyer.
- 5. Receipt of Goods. The goods shall be deemed received by Buyer when delivered to Buyer at City of Naples, 370 Riverside Circle, Naples, Florida 34102. Delivery of the goods to Buyer shall occur on a business day and shall not occur after 3:15 p.m. on the delivery day.
- 6. **Risk of Loss**. The risk of loss from any casualty to the goods, regardless of the cause, shall be on Seller up to the time of receipt of the goods by Buyer at the place of delivery, but only after any proper inspection has been completed without rejection of the goods. Thereafter, such risk shall be on Buyer, including any goods thereafter returned to Seller until their receipt by Seller.
- 7. <u>Warranty Against Encumbrances</u>. Seller warrants that the goods are now free, and at the time of delivery shall be free, from any security interest or other lien or encumbrance.
- 8. <u>Warranty of Title</u>. Seller warrants that at the time of signing this Agreement, Seller neither knows, nor has reason to know, of the existence of any outstanding title or claim of title hostile to the rights of Seller in the goods.
- 9. **Product Warranty.** Seller provides general warranties of fitness and general warranties that the goods are free from defects, for 1 year from acceptance of the goods, except as may otherwise be set forth in the Description/Proposal, or other attached warranty.
- 10. **Right of Inspection**. Buyer shall have the right to inspect the goods at the time and place of delivery, and within 5 business days after delivery, Buyer must give notice to Seller of any claim for damages on account of the condition, quality, or grade of the goods, and Buyer must specify in detail the basis of such claim. The failure of Buyer to comply with these conditions shall constitute irrevocable acceptance of the goods by Buyer.

- 11. **Procedure as to Rejected Goods**. On receipt of notification of rejection, Seller will immediately arrange to receive back the goods for shipment and return. However, within 5 days, Seller may have an agent inspect such goods for nonconformity; otherwise, such inspection will be made on return to Seller's storage facility. When such goods are confirmed or acquiesced in as nonconforming, Seller will ship conforming goods within 30 days of the notice of rejection unless Buyer earlier notifies Seller to forgo such shipment.
- 12. Governing Law. The parties acknowledge that the transaction that is the subject matter of this Agreement bears a reasonable relation to the State of Florida and agree that the law of the State of Florida will govern their rights and duties. The parties specifically intend that the provisions of Article 2 of the Florida Uniform Commercial Code will control as to all aspects of this Agreement and its interpretation, and that all the definitions contained therein will be applicable to this Agreement except where this Agreement may expressly provide otherwise.
- 13. <u>Notices and Address of Record</u>. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by Seller to Buyer shall be in writing and shall be delivered by overnight courier, by hand or by United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following:

To Buyer:

City of Naples Attention: Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager 735 Eighth Street South Naples, Florida 34102-3796

All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by Buyer to Seller shall be made in writing and shall be delivered by overnight courier, by hand or by the United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following:

To Seller:

Environmental Products of Florida 1158 Elboc Way Winter Garden, Florida 34787

Either party may change its address of record by written notice to the other party given in accordance with requirements of this Article.

- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any party whose signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 15. **Effective Date**. This Agreement shall take effect on the day of execution by the last party to execute this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first written above.

ATTEST:	"SELLER": Environmental Products of Florida
	(Corporate Seal)
(Print Name:)	By:Authorized Representative
ATTEST:	"BUYER"
	City of Naples, Florida
By: Tara A. Norman, City Clerk	By: Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:	
By: Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney	
Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Goods 358322_1 97853_2	

EXHIBIT A PAGE 1

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT FILE COPY

September 25, 2006 September 26, 2006 September 27, 2006 September 26, 2006 September 11, 2006 September 20, 2007 Septem		DANTEN C	TWEE AGENI	049MR for a	Award IFB #06-4049	SUBJECT	ALC: MARKET ST. S.
South State	-tbay 11 2006		The state of the s			THE PROPERTY OF MARCHA	
Description of the control of the co	plemoer 11, 2006	ACMEDICAL STREET	Part of the second	006	September 26, 2006	A PROPERTY.	E ERAF
Descriptions of the property o		N THE	COMSEQUE		N/A	NG57 Who?	SRIEF
AUTHORIZED AND PROPERTY OF THE	n Seuffert, Financial Mgt ector		AUTHOR	ment/Purchasing	Financial Manageme	等。但是 性	
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSERBALL ACTION DESIRED. (NDICATE WHETRIES*) REPORT 2, DISTUSSION, 31 FORM OF MOTION, OR 4, OTHER SOTION REQUIRED. Authorization to award IFB #06-4049MR, Cab Over Chassis Vacuum Sweeper, to the lowest, responsible, bidder meeting specifications, Environmental Products of Florida, Winter Garden, Florida, in the amount of 3 EN ALGONOME QUALATING AUTHORITY. Tedera/State (se), somifications of winding and selection of the complete substants Dave spring Code), ordinance, microscopy completes and selection of the complete substants. The Transportation Department, Highway Maintenance Division, has a need for a cab over chassis value sweeper. The Transportation Department, Highway Maintenance Division, has a need for a cab over chassis value sweeper. O8/17/2006 through 09/11/2006 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Three hundred twenty-three vendors were notified via DemandStar's bid distribution service; seventeen (17) planholders download documents, and three (3) bids were received. Bid specifications atipulate for both total maintenance of the equipment and for a repurchase at the enmonths or 40,000 miles, whichever comes first. It has been determined that the low bid submitted by Environmental Products of Florida, for an Eigin V will meet the needs of the Highway Division. This unit is required for cleaning streets and gutters throughout Manatee County. Specifications were coordinated with Fleet Services and fully meet the Division's requirements. **REVIEWED** Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials of the products of the	rry Mau, Director, Transportation	TENSION E	PRISENTA TELEPHONE EXT			CT PERSON	CONTA
Authorization to award IFB #06-4049MR, Cab Over Chassis Vacuum Sweeper, to the lowest, responsible, bidder meeting specifications, Environmental Products of Florida, Winter Garden, Florida, in the amount of the foliation of the company of the com	1			m and	RATIVE APPROVAL	ADMINIS	
PAREINITE GULL, TINO A BLACKITE. Federal State Lands), administrative outings, was tended by comply arthur dave comply administrative outing. Was tended by comply arthur dave comply administrative outing days and the comply of the comply of the complete	ON REQUIRED	OTHER AC	DESIRED FORM OF MOTION; OR 4	ACTIO	HETHER I) REPORT	INDICATE W	
The Transportation Department, Highway Maintenance Division, has a need for a cab over chassis va sweeper 08/17/2006 through 09/11/2006 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Three hundred twenty-three vendors were notified via DemandStar's bid distribution service; seventeen (17) planholders download documents, and three (3) bids were received. Bid specifications stipulate for both total maintenance of the equipment and for a repurchase at the en months or 40,000 miles, whichever comes first. It has been determined that the low bid submitted by Environmental Products of Florida, for an Eigin V will meet the needs of the Highway Division. This unit is required for cleaning streets and gutters throughout Manatee County. Specifications were coordinated with Fleet Services and fully meet the Division's requirements. REVIEWED Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)		n, Florida, i	f Florida, Winter Garder	onmental Products	fications, Environ	neeting specif	bidder m
The Transportation Department, Highway Maintenance Division, has a need for a cab over chassis va sweeper 8/17/2006 through 09/11/2006 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Three hundred twenty-three vendors were notified via DemandStar's bid distribution service; seventeen (17) planholders download documents, and three (3) bids were received. Bid specifications stipulate for both total maintenance of the equipment and for a repurchase at the en months or 40,000 miles, whichever comes first. It has been determined that the low bid submitted by Environmental Products of Florida, for an Eigin V will meet the needs of the Highway Division. This unit is required for cleaning streets and gutters throughout Manatee County. Specifications were coordinated with Fleet Services and fully meet the Division's requirements. Co JNEY Amnonney REVIEW REVIEWED Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)	an control the state of	ent Code, ord	om DIP antlanto Developme	(a), Managari Columbia	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON	A ROSE CARROLL	and the same of
The Transportation Department, Highway Maintenance Division, has a need for a cab over chassis value sweeper Net 17/2006 through 09/11/2006 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Three hundred twenty-three vendors were notified via DemandStar's bid distribution service; seventeen (17) planholders download documents, and three (3) bids were received. Bid specifications stipulate for both total maintenance of the equipment and for a repurchase at the enmonths or 40,000 miles, whichever comes first. It has been determined that the low bid submitted by Environmental Products of Florida, for an Eight V will meet the needs of the Highway Division. This unit is required for cleaning streets and gutters throughout Manatee County. Specifications were coordinated with Fleet Services and fully meet the Division's requirements. **REVIEWED** Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)			Bidi	ction 4 - 102, Seale	chasing Gode Secti	ce 99-37, Puro	Ordinand
O8/17/2006 through 09/11/2006 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Three hundred twenty-threvendors were notified via DemandStar's bid distribution service; seventeen (17) planholders download documents, and three (3) bids were received. Bid specifications stipulate for both total maintenance of the equipment and for a repurchase at the enmonths or 40,000 miles, whichever comes first. It has been determined that the low bid submitted by Environmental Products of Florida, for an Eigin V will meet the needs of the Highway Division. This unit is required for cleaning streets and gutters throughout Manatee County. Specifications were coordinated with Fleet Services and fully meet the Division's requirements. C. GNEY Am CONEY REVIEW Mritten Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)				uir a	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	1.435.43	11.55
REVIEWED Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48	d for a repu	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and	ndStar's bid distrib ere received, oth total maintenan ver comes first.	gh 09/11/2006 ap ifled via Demands hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever	per 7/2006 throug ors were noti ments, and to pecifications hs or 40,000	08/17/ vendo docum Bid sp month
Written Comments: Attached Available from Attorney (Attorney's initials NOT REVIEWED (No apparent legal Issues.)	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Elgin Whirlwind	o (17) planh d for a repu outs of Floric County. Spe	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and Environmental Produc throughout Manatee C	dStar's bid distrib ere received, oth total maintenar er comes first, ow bid submitted I ay Oivision, streets and gutter	gh 09/11/2006 ap ifled via Demandi hree (3) bids were atipulate for both o miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning st	per 7/2006 through ors were noti- ments, and the pecifications his or 40,000 a been determined the need unit is require	08/17/vendo docum Bid sp month It has will m This u
	chase at the end of 48 s, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	n (17) planh d for a repu ets of Floric County, Spe	e of the equipment and Environmental Produc throughout Manatee C ivision's requirements.	edStar's bid distrib- ere received, th total maintenar- ver comes first, ow bid submitted it ay Division, streets and gutters and fully meet the	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffed via Demands hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning st Fleet Services an	per 72006 throughors were not imments, and it pecifications his or 40,000 is been determined the need unit is require the need with Faste	08/17, vende docum Bid sp month It has will m This coord
NOT BENEFACED (INClose owner form or concedure previously assessed by CAC)	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	n (17) planh d for a repu lots of Floric County, Spe	e of the equipment and Environmental Product throughout Manatee Civision's requirements.	ere received. oth total maintenancer comes first. ow bid submitted I ay Division. streets and gutter and fully meet the	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffled via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning sti Fleet Services an	per 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 the first requirement of the need unit is requirement with Figure 1 and	08/17, vende docum Bid se month It has will m This coord
NOT REVIEWED (duites exact form of procedure previously approved by CAC.)	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	n (17) planh d for a repu lots of Floric County, Spe	e of the equipment and Environmental Product throughout Manatee Civision's requirements.	ere received. oth total maintenancer comes first. ow bid submitted I ay Division. streets and gutter and fully meet the	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffled via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning sti Fleet Services an	per 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 the first requirement of the need unit is requirement with Figure 1 and	08/17, vende docum Bid se month It has will m This coord
OTHER	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	n (17) planh d for a repu ects of Floric County, Spe	e of the equipment and Environmental Product throughout Manatee Civision's requirements. SENEY REVIEW.	idStar's bid distributer received, oth total maintenary over comes first, ow bid submitted if ay Division, streets and gutter and fully meet the comments: Attacknown Attacknow	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffed via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning st Fleet Services an REVIEWED Written Com	per 72006 through ors were not imments, and it pecifications his or 40,000 is been determined the need until its require finated with Figure 1.	08/17, vende docum Bid se month It has will m This coord
TRACHMENTS: (List in order as a tached)	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	(17) planh d for a repu ects of Floric County, Spe	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and e Environmental Product throughout Manatee C ivision's requirements. DENEY REVIEW Available fr es.)	er eceived, the total maintenance received, the total maintenance received, the total maintenance received is a common total maintenance of the to	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffled via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning ste Fleet Services an REVIEWED Written Com NOT REVIEWED (No NOT REVIEWED (UK) OTHER	per 72006 through 72006 throug	08/17, vende docum Bid sp month It has will m This coord
1. Department Letter None 2. Bid Tabulation	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	(17) planh d for a repu ects of Floric County, Spe	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and e Environmental Product throughout Manatee C ivision's requirements. DENEY REVIEW Available fr es.)	er eceived, the total maintenance received, the total maintenance received, the total maintenance received is a common total maintenance of the to	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffed via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning sti Fleet Services an REVIEWED Written Com NOT REVIEWED (No NOT REVIEWED (Un OTHER	per 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 through 72006 the per final through 72006 the per final through 72006 the per final through 72006 throug	08/17, vende docum Bid se month It has will me the coord This coord
Teconoctation D	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	rowed by CAC	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and Environmental Product throughout Manatee Crivision's requirements. DENES REVIEW Available frees.) procedure previously appropriate to BOARD.	adStar's bid distributer received, with total maintenany over comes first, ow bid submitted it ay Division, streets and guttern and fully meet the COGN by All comments: Attack (No apparent legal is (Utilizes exact form o	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffed via Demandi hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning sti Fleet Services an REVIEWED Written Com NOT REVIEWED (No NOT REVIEWED (Un OTHER	per 7206 through 7206 through 7206 through 720 through	08/17, vende docum Bid spront It has will m This coord
SOMMERTS: N/A 57,1 and 10 Regular Recurring Costs N/A	olders downloaded the chase at the end of 48 a, for an Eigin Whirlwind cifications were	roved by CAC	ion service; seventeen e of the equipment and e Environmental Product throughout Manatee C ivision's requirements. BANES REVIEW Available fr es.) procedure previously appr RUCTIONS TO BOARD	er eceived. who total maintenance received. who total maintenance received. who total maintenance received. who disubmitted I ay Division. streets and gutter and fully meet the and	gh 09/11/2006 ap iffed via Demand hree (3) bids were stipulate for both miles, whichever mined that the low ds of the Highway ed for cleaning sti Fleet Services an REVIEWED Written Com NOT REVIEWED (No NOT REVIEWED (Un OTHER	per // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	O8/17 vende docum Bid sp month It has will m This coord ATAPAMEN Depa Bid T Depa Bid T

IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$209,476.00